# <u>The Interim National Constitution</u> of the Republic of the Sudan (Amendment No.2), 2015

Be it hereby approved, by the National Legislature, and singed, by the President of the Republic, in accordance with the provisions of Articles 91(2)(a), and 224(1), of the Interim National Constitution of the Republic of the Sudan, 2005, the following Amendment of the Constitution :-

### **Title and commencement**

 This Constitution may be cited as the, "Interim National Constitution of the Republic of the Sudan (Amendment No.2), 2015"; and shall come into force, as of the date of signature.

## **Amendment**

- 2. The Interim National Constitution of the Republic of the Sudan, 2005 shall be amended as follows :-
  - (a) Article 227 shall be renumbered to be 228;
  - (b) after Article 226, the following new Article shall be inserted :-

"227. Without inconsistency with the provisions of this Constitution, the East Sudan Peace Agreement shall be deemed an integral part thereof.".

#### **Certificate**

I hereby certify that both Chambers of the National Legislature, have approved the Draft Interim National Constitution of the Republic of the Sudan (Amendment No. 2), 2015, in two separate sittings, dated the 14<sup>th.</sup> of Rabi'e, I, 1436 A.H., being the 5<sup>th.</sup>, of January, 2015, A.D.

## Dr. El Fatih Izzedin El Mansur Speaker of the National Legislature

#### I assent

Field Marshal Omar Hassan Ahmad El Basheir President of the Republic Date: 24/3/1436 A.H., being 15/1/2015, A.D.